



**Officer and General Manager Bylaw No. 7407,
Amendment Bylaw No. 7937**

The Council¹ of the City of Richmond enacts as follows:

1. Bylaw No. 7407 is amended:
 - (a) by deleting the term “City Clerk” everywhere such term appears in the bylaw and substituting “Director, City Clerk’s Office”;
 - (b) by deleting the words “Section 196 of the *Local Government Act*” from subsection 1.1.1 and substituting “Section 146 of the *Community Charter*”;
 - (c) by deleting the words “Section 197 of the *Local Government Act*” from subsection 1.3.1 and section 3.1, and substituting “Section 147 of the *Community Charter*”;
 - (d) by deleting the words “Section 199 of the *Local Government Act*” from subsection 1.3.2 and substituting “Section 149 of the *Community Charter*”;
 - (e) by deleting the words “Section 198 of the *Local Government Act*” from subsection 1.3.3 and section 3.1, and substituting “Section 148 of the *Community Charter*”; and
 - (f) by deleting the existing definition of “City Clerk” in Section 3.1 and by substituting the following in alphabetical order:

“DIRECTOR,
CITY CLERK’S OFFICE

means:

- (a) the Corporate Officer appointed by Council and assigned responsibility for corporate administration of the City under Section 148 of the *Community Charter*; and
- (b) City Clerk for the purposes of all other City bylaws.”

- 2. This Bylaw is cited as "Officer And General Manager Bylaw No. 7407, Amendment Bylaw No. 7937".

FIRST READING

APR 25 2005

SECOND READING

APR 25 2005

THIRD READING

APR 25 2005

ADOPTED

CITY OF RICHMOND
APPROVED for content by originating dept.
APPROVED for legality by Solicitor

MAYOR

CORPORATE OFFICER